
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday 13 October 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Bootle Town Hall ( This meeting will also be video confrenced at 

Southport Town Hall) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Parry 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Porter 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Shaw 

 
Councillor Veidman 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor McGuire 
 

Councillor McGinnity 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Mike Morris 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: mike.morris@sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

 A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 
2010  
 

  

  4. Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme 
and Performance - 2009/10 Portfolio Final 
Accounts 

All Wards; (Pages 9 - 
26) 

  Joint report of the Chief Executive, Assistant 
Chief Executive, Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy, Head of Corporate 
Legal Services, Head of Corporate Personnel 
and the Environmental & Technical Services 
Director   
 

  

  5. Corporate Services Departmental Service 
Plan 2010/11 

All Wards; (Pages 27 - 
38) 

  Report of the Director of Corporate Services  
 

  

  6. Sickness Absence Position Quarter 1 
2010/2011 

All Wards; (Pages 39 - 
46) 

  Report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Personnel  
 

  

  7. Adoption of a Sustainable Procurement 
Policy 

All Wards; (Pages 47 - 
52) 

  Joint report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy and the 
Environmental Protection Director.   
 

  

  8. Pericles Revenues and Benefits System 
Replacement 

All Wards; (Pages 53 - 
58) 

  Report of the Interim Head of Corporate   



4 

Finance and ICT Strategy  
 

  9. Proposed Write-off of Irrecoverable Debts 
with Balances between £2,000 and £10,000 

All Wards; (Pages 59 - 
64) 

  Report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy  
 

  

  10. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public.  
 

  

  11. Application for Discretionary Rate Relief Linacre; (Pages 65 - 
72) 

  Report of the Interim Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT Strategy  
 

  

  12. Presentation - Support the Occupational 
Health can provide in Managing 
Transformation 

All Wards;  

  To receive a presentation from Moira 
Greenwood, Health and Safety Advisor  
 

  

 



THE “CALL-IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
WEDNESDAY, 15 SEPTEMBER 2010.  MINUTE NO. 26(2) IS NOT SUBJECT 
TO “CALL-IN” 

 

9 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Parry 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Shaw 
 
23. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Veidman. 
 
24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
25. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 July 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
26. THE LOCAL LAND CHARGES (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010  
 
Further to Minute No. 50 of 14 October 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Assistant Chief Executive on the publication 
and enactment of the above Rules.  As a result, the Council was obliged to 
revoke the fee imposed for the inspection, in person, of the Land Charges 
register, leading to an estimated loss of income of £56,000 in 2010/11, 
rising to £84,000 in 2011/12. 
 
This was a key decision and was currently included on the Council’s 
Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report and budgetary implications be noted; and 
 
(2) the Cabinet be recommended: 
 

• to note the implications of the enactment of the Rules on fee 
income as a budget issue in the current and future financial 
years; 

 

• to consider the income targets for the Land Charges Section 
for the current year; and 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 1 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

10 

• to note the intention to submit a further report on a fee 
charging regime for Land Searches, following a review of the 
current charging position, with the aim of bringing charges in 
line with the spirit of European legislation and with any Local 
Government Association guidance issued to local authorities. 

 
27. CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE PLAN 2010/11  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Assistant Chief 
Executive on the Chief Executive’s Departmental Service Plan for 
2010/11, including the proposed actions/activities for the Department as 
set out in the Service Plan attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the progress made on 2009/10 actions be noted; and 
 
(2) the intended action plans for 2010/11, which are already under way, 

be approved. 
 
28. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they may involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
29. ONE VISION HOUSING ASSOCIATION - EMPTY PROPERTY 

TRAINING SCHEME PROPOSAL  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Neighbourhoods and 
Investment Programmes Director on a proposal by One Vision Housing 
(OVH) to utilise a property in Sefton Village, which had been empty for a 
considerable period of time, to provide on-site construction 
training/experience in partnership with the North West Training Council.  
OVH proposed to dispose of the property after it had been refurbished and 
offset the cost of the training programme against the capital receipt. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the training initiative proposal suggested by OVH and detailed in the 

report, be supported; and  
 
(2) the conditions set out in paragraph 3.2 of the report be applied to 

the proposal and the Head of Corporate Legal Services be 
authorised to enter into a supplementary agreement with OVH as 
described in paragraph 3.3 of the report. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 1 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

11 

 
30. APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Interim Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy on an application for discretionary 
rate relief by an organisation under the provisions of Section 47 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, taking into account the financial implications set out in the report, 
discretionary rate relief be not granted to the organisation referred to. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (Performance & 
Corporate Services) 

DATE: 
 

13 October 2010 
09 November 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme 
and Performance – 2009/10 Portfolio Final 
Accounts 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Chief Executive – Margaret Carney 
Assistant Chief Executive – Samantha Tunney 
Interim Head of Corporate Finance & ICT 
Strategy – John Farrell 
Head of Corporate Legal Services – Jill Coule 
Head of Corporate Personnel – Mark Dale 
Environmental & Technical Services Director – 
Peter Moore 

  
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Samantha Tunney  - 0151 934 4039/2174 
John Farrell – 0151 934 4096 
Andrea Grant – 0151 934 2030 
Mark Dale – 0151 934 3949 
Peter Moore – 0151 934 4018 
Helen Wilson – 0151 934 4047 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To notify the Cabinet Member of the final 2009/10 outturn position for the 
Corporate Services Portfolio. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to consider whether there are any issues arising 
from the 2009/10 accounts for the portfolio which should be referred to the 
Scrutiny and Review Committee (Performance & Corporate Services). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 
a) Note the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
b) Note the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
c) Note the Portfolio’s performance indicators and data for 2009/10; and 
d) Consider whether, in the light of the comments made by the Services 

Directors in this report, any issues should be referred to the Scrutiny 
and Review Committee (Performance & Corporate Services) for 
consideration. 

 

 
KEY DECISION: 

 
No 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 
FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the meeting. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework:  

Financial:  
 This report identifies a revenue budget overspend of £0.136m for 2009/10 for this Portfolio which 

has had to be met from the general balances of the Council.  Actual capital expenditure against 
the Capital Programme has resulted in a re-phasing of £0.443m of expenditure into 2010/11. 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

2013/14 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 

Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: Not appropriate 

Risk Assessment: Not appropriate 

Asset Management: Not appropriate 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
The Chief Executives, Finance & Information Services, Legal, Personnel, and 
Technical Services Departments were involved in the closure of the 2009/10 
accounts. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



FD 525 - The Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy has been 
consulted and his comments have been incorporated into this report. 
 

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating 
[...]
ent Group (SAMG).  
Until this review is completed and actions fully implemented, the issues raised in section 2.9 
of this report are likely to be recurrent budgetary issues.  Action is being taken through AWG 
and SAMG to mitigate the impact of these issues. 

 
6 Recommendations 
 
6.1 The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

a) Note the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  

Agenda Item 4

Page 18



b) Note the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
c) Note the Portfolio’s performance indicators and data for 2009/10; and 
d) Consider whether, in the light of the comments made by the Services Directors in this 

report, any issues should be referred to the Scrutiny and Review Committee 
(Performance and Corporate Services) for consideration. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



ANNEX A 
 

Corporate Services Portfolio 
Revenue Expenditure Summary 2009/10 

 ACTUAL ESTIMATE ACTUAL 

DEPARTMENTAL SUMMARY ANALYSIS  2008/9 2009/10 2009/10 

        

  £ £ £ 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S DEPARTMENT    

Business Support Unit  18,273 -258,100 -299,638

Policy and Support 430,225 497,750 453,444

Other Corporate Expenditure 3,491,030 3,667,350 3,642,816

Council Administration 2,599,520 2,583,700 2,669,367

Unapportionable Overheads 784,380 958,500 546,985

Vacancy Savings 0 -8,800 0

    

FINANCE DEPARTMENT       

Finance Department -43,710 -114,000 -419,924

Passenger Transport Unit - Fully Rechargeable 135 0 1,304,087

Apportionable Overheads – Fully Rechargeable 44,257 0 101,427

Local Tax Collection 3,552,204 3,430,200 2,895,727

Housing Benefits 1,239,475 916,400 70,006

Grants to Voluntary and Community Groups 759,750 784,750 698,995

Residual Magistrates Courts Pre-1990 Loan Charge Grant -87,226 -153,600 -83,551

Pay to Procure Efficiency and other savings 0 -74,250 0

Price Inflation  0  50,050  0

    

INFORMATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT       

Information Services Department -674,874 378,600 380,757

Mainframe Replacement Strategy 
[...]
eport on any of the original set of BVPIs, the data may be 
adopted by future benchmarking groups, and could prove to be a useful gauge for historical 
comparisons. The table above shows the last 3 years of BVPI indicators relating to this Department.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – Corporate Services  
CABINET MEMBER – Performance & Governance 
 

DATE: 
 

13th October 2010  
3rd November 2010  
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Corporate Services Departmental Service Plan 2010/11  
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All  

REPORT OF: 
 

Mr. Mike Fogg  
Director of Corporate Services : 0151 934 4081 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Dr. Sue Walton   
Assistant Director – Business Support: 0151 934 4213  

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
 
To advise and seek approval for the Corporate Services 2010/11 Departmental Plan, as well as 
provide an update of actions at Quarter 1.    
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
 
To agree and approve the proposed actions/activities of the Corporate Services Department as 
contained in the attached 2010/11 Service Plan.   
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
The Cabinet Member is recommended to:  
 

1. Agree the intended action plan for 2010/11, which is already underway.  
 

2. Note the progress made to the end of June 2010 against the action plan.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No  

 
FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 
Not appropriate 

 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
these meetings 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 27



 

  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:   None considered 
 
 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
20010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in R
[...]
ll mean, in some cases, radical rewrites 

of the current plans.  There will, following the prioritisation exercise, need to be a refresh of 
Cabinet Member Portfolios, which as part of the governance review, has been agreed will be 
put back until the Council has determined its priorities which will be made clear through 
changes around the transformation programme.  

 
1.3. The Cabinet Member for Performance and Governance has been consulted and has agreed a 

simpler approach as an interim measure whilst the prioritisation exercise takes place, on the 
understanding that a new approach will be developed for next year.   

 
2. THE SIMPLIFIED APPROACH TO SERVICE PLANNING 2010/11  
 
 
2.1. All Service Directors were requested to complete the attached one page proforma.  Each 

Director was requested to identify a maximum of 6 priorities for all service areas that they are 
responsible for.  The purpose of this page is to:  

 
• List key priorities for the service.  
• Outline why these are a priority.  
• Identify what main actions must be undertaken in the year against these priorities.   
• Identify the resources and key performance indicators (if any) associated with them.  

 
2.2. In thinking about priorities, Service Directors were asked to think about the ‘must do’s’ – i.e. we 

cannot deliver our desired outcomes, not legal without this, unsafe without it, not financially 
viable without it.  

 
2.3. At the same time, Service Directors were also asked to think about what would be desirable, 

but not essential,; likely to be painful to leave out, but is still possible.  This thinking has helped 
shape the content of Service Plans in 2010/11.  

 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
3.1. The Cabinet Member is recommended to agree the intended action plan for 2010/11 which also 

includes updates at the 30th June 2010.   
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 30



 

       

CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE PLAN 
MARCH 2010 TO MARCH 2011 

 
(WITH AN UPDATE POSITION AT 
[...]
fings.  
• Personalised letters to each 

employee.  

6.  

Finalise New Pay Specification so that 
Arvato can build the new pay structure in 
Resource Link. 

Use of existing 
resources 

June 2010 To develop and test 
the new pay structure 
for operation in 
October.  In progress 

Personnel 
 

Work is on-going and meetings have 
been held with Arvato to discuss 
implementation, but it is anticipated 
that the new pay structure within 
Resource Link will be delivered on 
time. 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 5

P
a
g
e
 3

7



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES  

DATE: 
 

13 OCTOBER 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

SICKNESS ABSENCE POSITION – QUARTER 1 2010/2011 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

MARK DALE, HEAD OF PERSONNEL 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

JAN MARTIN, SENIOR HEALTH AND SAFETY ADVISER 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with information on sickness absence levels for all staff (including 
school based) during the first quarter of 2010/2011, together with any proposed improvements in 
sickness absence management as well as any current initiatives. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To promote reduction in sickness levels, and better targeting on priority areas and departments 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

(i) the report is noted, particularly in respect of current management action and initiatives 
relating to sickness absence 

  

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
 
No 

 
FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 
Not appropriate 

 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
the meeting 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
 N/A 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
None 

 
Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 39



 

  

Financial: 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 
 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by: 
[...]
e complacent and lose focus. 

 

 
Reasons for absence 

 
9. Tables 2 and 3 (shown at ANNEX 2) illustrate the number of FTE days against the reasons for absence, 

both short and long term, for all quarters. The data have been split by gender, and left as FTE days, to 
give a sense of scale of absence.   
 

10. Tables 4 and 5 (shown at ANNEX 3) illustrate the same data as Tables 2 and 3 but excluding school-
based staff.   

 

11. It should be noted that the highest reason for overall absence (short and long term), including that for 
schools is for Medical Illness which accounts for 3160 days lost or 19.50%.  Infection ( 2877 days, 
17.77%), Operation/Post Op Recovery ( 2784 days, 17.20%) and Mental Health (2670 days, 16.49%) 
type absences feature as the second, third and fourth reasons respectively. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 42



 

  

Recent ‘absence management’ initiatives 
 

12. There are currently no new initiatives other than general absence management. 
 
 
Other Information 
 
13. The last absence report suggested that future data would be presented in the format agreed by 

Members. Unfortunately the computer programmes required to enable this are still “under construction.”  
Job Evaluation and changes to the organisation’s structure have had to take priority.  Consequently the 
new format will be implemented as soon as the programmes are ready to use, which is likely to be later 
in the year. 

 
14. The Health Unit in conjunction with HR has outlined a programme of support for those employees who 

are currently at risk of redundancy.  This includes a variety of measures to assist employees in coping 
with their situation and to hopefully enable them to remain at work.  The programme will be made 
available to any employees who are identified as “at risk” in future. 

 

 

Recommendations 
 
15. It is recommended that: 

 
(i) the report is noted, particularly in respect of current management action and initiatives relating 

to sickness absence
[...]
9 484          

             

Total 8692 2154 6538          

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



 

  

Annex 3 
 

  Table 4: Short term - April 2010 to June 2010 (exclusive of school based staff) 
 

 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 4th Quarter 
 

Reason for 
absence 

Total M F Total M F Total M F Total M F 

Accidents 152 54 98          

Medical 
illness/disease 

667 230 437          

Operation/post 
recovery 

293 48 245          

Musculoskeletal 502 187 315          

Mental Health 
(inc stress) 

290 75 215          

Infection 1106 559 547          

             

Total 3010 1153 1857          

 

 

Table 5: Long term - April 2010 to June 2010 (exclusive of school based staff) 
 

 1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter 
 

4th Quarter 
 

Reason for 
absence 

Total M F Total M F Total M F Total M F 

Accidents 226 41 185          

Medical 
illness/disease 

994 392 602          

Operation/post 
recovery 

1067 359 708          

Musculoskeletal 1353 417 935          

Mental Health 
(including 
stress) 

771 351 420          

Infection 402 54 348          

             

Total 4813 1615 3198          

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 46



 
 

 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 
Cabinet Member - Environmental 

DATE: 
 

13 October 2010 
20 October 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Adoption of a Sustainable Procurement Policy 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

John Farrell, Interim Head of Corporate Finance and 
Information Services. 
Peter Moore,  Environmental protection Director 
 

CONTACT 
OFFICER/S: 
 

Tommy Crawford, Head of Procurement 
Tel: 0151 934 4067 
Stephanie Jukes, Sustainability Officer 
Tel: 0151 934 4552 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 

To inform the Cabinet Members of the creation and adoption of a Sustainable 
Procurement Policy, that will support all contracting activity across the authority 
(The relevant policy is included as Appendix A to this report). 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:
[...]
site.  

g) Key officers continue to be seconded full time to the project, and backfilled 
accordingly to minimise any detrimental impact on the day-to-day 
business. 

h) Good progress is being made with the system interfaces, stationery and 
printing although further work is required to ensure that documentation is 
fit for purpose.  

i) System and user acceptance testing is ongoing. 
j) The “Live Migration plan” is in the process of being developed capturing 

all tasks with associated timescales. 
 
2.4 Some Key Performance Indicators may need to be relaxed due to the impact 

of implementing this major system change on productivity in Revenues & 
Benefits. If so this will be considered at FISOB. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 57



 

3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 Costs in relation to this project were detailed in the report to the Cabinet 

Member for Corporate Services meeting on 13 January 2010, and currently 
costs are being contained within the amounts agreed. This is being closely 
monitored to ensure that costs do not exceed, and are preferably kept below 
the agreed amounts. 

 
4. Recommendations(s): 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the contents of this report. 
 
John Farrell 
Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 58



 
 
 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – CORPORATE SERVICES 

DATE: 
 

13th October 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Proposed Write-off of Irrecoverable Debts with Balances 
between £2,000 and £10,000 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy  

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

John Farrell 
0151 934 4096 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
 
To seek approval to write off debts amounting to £555,074.11. 

 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
 
The debts have proved to be irrecoverable. 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

It is recommended that 57 non-domestic rate debts amounting to £258,292.87,  
79 Council Tax Debts amounting to £272,266.84 and 8 Housing Benefit 
Overpayments amounting to £24,514.40 be written off. 

 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the "call-in" period for the 
Minutes of this meeting. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 

Agenda Item 9

Page 59



 
 
 

  

 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

Any uncollectable non-domestic rates that are written 
off can be offset against the Council’s contribution to 
the Non Domestic Rates Pool. Provision has been 
made for this in the closing accounts for the Pool each 
year since 1990. 

 
Financial: 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 

 

Asset Management: 
 

 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 60



 
 
 

  

 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative  
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

 √  

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
None 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 61



 
 
 

  

 
1. BACKGROUND: 
 
1.1 This report is about various amounts of
[...]
y been deemed uncollectible for example, a large outstanding debt 
for a tax payer suffering extreme financial hardship, and in receipt of benefits, may 
have entered into employment.  

 
 
1.6 Schedules of the debts concerned will be available at the meeting if required. 
 
1.7 The amounts proposed for write off are within the provision set aside for doubtful debts. 

The Council has made provision for writing-off bad debts and these debts will be 
charged against this provision.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 63



 
 
 

  

2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

It is recommended that 57 non-domestic rate debts amounting to £258,292.87,  
79 Council Tax Debts amounting to £272,266.84 and 8 Housing Benefit Overpayments 
amounting to £24,514.40 be written off. 

 
The total debt recommended for write off amounts to £555,074.11 
 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 64



Agenda Item 11

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme and Performance - 2009/10 Portfolio Final Accounts
	5 Corporate Services Departmental Service Plan 2010/11
	6 Sickness Absence Position Quarter 1 2010/2011
	7 Adoption of a Sustainable Procurement Policy
	8 Pericles Revenues and Benefits System Replacement
	9 Proposed Write-off of Irrecoverable Debts with Balances between £2,000 and £10,000
	11 Application for Discretionary Rate Relief
	Rate Relief Annexe A
	Rate Relief Annexe B




Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL-IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

FRIDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2010.  MINUTE NO. 35 IS NOT SUBJECT TO "CALL-

IN" 

 

12 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE  

ON WEDNESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Parry 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Veidman  
 
 
31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
33. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2010 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
34. REVENUE EXPENDITURE, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND 

PERFORMANCE - 2009/10 PORTFOLIO FINAL ACCOUNTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Chief Executive, 
the Assistant Chief Executive, the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT Strategy, the Head of Corporate Legal Services, the Head of 
Corporate Personnel and the Environmental and Technical Services 
Director on the final 2009/10 outturn position for the Corporate Services 
portfolio. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the portfolio's revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10 be noted; 
 
(2) the portfolio's capital expenditure outturn for 2009/10 be noted; and 
 
(3) the portfolio's performance indicators and data for 2009/10 be 

noted. 
 
35. CORPORATE SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE PLAN 

2010/11  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Director of Corporate 
Services on the Corporate Services Departmental Plan for 2010/11, 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 13 
OCTOBER 2010 
 

13 

including the proposed actions/activities for the Department as set out in 
the Service Plan attached to the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   That 
 
(1) the intended action plan for 2010/11, which is already under way, 

be approved; and 
 
(2) the progress made against the action plan to the end of June 2010, 

be noted. 
 
36. SICKNESS ABSENCE POSITION - QUARTER 1, 2010/11  

 
Further to Minute No. 19 of 21 July 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Interim Head of Corporate Personnel providing 
information on sickness absence levels for all Council staff, including those 
based at schools, for the first quarter of 2010/11, together with proposals 
on improvements in sickness absence management and current initiatives. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report, particularly in respect of current management action and 
initiatives in relation to sickness absence, be noted. 
 
37. ADOPTION OF A SUSTAINABLE PROCUREMENT POLICY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Interim Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy and the Environmental Protection 
Director on a proposed sustainable procurement policy which would 
support all contracting activity across the Authority.  The proposed policy 
was appended to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
38. PERICLES REVENUES AND BENEFITS SYSTEM 

REPLACEMENT  

 
Further to Minute No. 8 of 26 May 2010, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Interim Head of Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy on 
the progress of the implementation of the Northgate Revenues and 
Benefits system which would replace the current Pericles system on 15 
November 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 13 
OCTOBER 2010 
 

14 

39. PROPOSED WRITE-OFF OF IRRECOVERABLE DEBTS WITH 

BALANCES BETWEEN £2,000 AND £10,000  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Interim Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy seeking approval to write-off 57 non-
domestic rate debts amounting to £258,292.87, 79 Council Tax debts 
amounting to £272,266.84 and 8 Housing Benefit overpayments 
amounting to £24,514.40, which had proved to be irrecoverable. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the write-off of the debts referred to be approved. 
 
40. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 
41. APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Interim Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT Strategy on an application for discretionary 
rate relief by an organisation under the provisions of Section 47 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, taking into account the financial implications set out in the report, 
discretionary rate relief be not granted to the organisation referred to. 
 
42. PRESENTATION - OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE 

SUPPORT IN MANAGING TRANSFORMATION  

 
The Cabinet Member received a presentation from Moira Greenwood, 
Health and Safety Adviser, on current and proposed support available to 
staff to help to manage issues arising from the Transformation 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation be noted. 
 
 


